

No. 23-926

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NO ON E, SAN FRANCISCANS OPPOSING THE AFFORDABLE
CARE HOUSING PRODUCTION ACT, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DAVID CHIU, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SAN
FRANCISCO CITY ATTORNEY, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals

**BRIEF OF CITIZEN ACTION DEFENSE FUND
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JACKSON MAYNARD
Counsel of Record
SAM SPIEGELMAN
Citizen Action Defense Fund
111 121st Avenue SW, Ste. 13
Olympia, Wash., 98112
850.519.3495
jackson@citizenactiondefense.org
sam@citizenactiondefense.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. The “Informational Interest” Justifying
 Donor Disclosure Does Not Permit the
 Extent to Which San Francisco’s Disclosure
 Rules Under §1.161(a) Infringe Upon
 Donors’ Freedom of Association 3

 II. San Francisco’s §1.161(a) and Comparable
 Donor-Disclosure Rules in Other
 Jurisdictions Chill Political Speech 11

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Becerra</i> , 2017 WL 412295 (9th Cir., filed Jan. 27, 2017)	13, 14, 15
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta (AFPF)</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2373 (2021)	7-11, 13, 15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	4, 10
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	9
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	7
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	7
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	8
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elecs. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	11, 14
Statutes	
RCW 42.17A.300	5
RCW 48.30.110	6
Other Authorities	
Elias Canetti, <i>Crowds and Power</i> (1960)	16
Jack Salmon, <i>Donor Privacy Is Essential. Stop Asking Lawmakers to Force Disclosure</i> , CHRON.	

PHIL., Jan. 16, 2024	12
N.Y. Legis. Law §§ 1-h(c)(4).....	5
N.Y. Legis. Law §§ 1-j(c)(4).....	5
Paul Karon, <i>Does Komen Need a Cure of Its Own?</i> , INSIDE PHILANTHROPY, Dec. 11, 2019 (https://tinyurl.com/ymfh44xw)	5
